

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NO. 17-CI-1348
DIVISION ONE

JEFFREY C. MAYBERRY, *et al.*

PLAINTIFFS

v.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' ATTEMPT TO DELAY
PROCEEDINGS AND IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THE TIER 3
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A
THIRD AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

KKR & CO., L.P., *et al.*

DEFENDANTS

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

* * * * *

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
III.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. A Wealth of ERISA Authorities Show the Tier 3 Plaintiffs Have Constitutional Standing	8
	1. Tier 3 Plaintiffs’ Standing Allegations	8
	2. The ERISA Case Law.....	12
	B. Defendants’ Arguments Based on Demand Have Been Previously Rejected by the Court and Are Inapplicable and Meritless.....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4636841 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	23
<i>Boley v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6381395 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	13, 16, 17
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	25, 26
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	14
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	21, 22
<i>Cryer v. Franklin Templeton Res., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4023149 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	17
<i>Dawson v. Dawson</i> , 645 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	14
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global</i> , 251 F.R.D. 338 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	21
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990)	26
<i>In re: Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 529 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Lewis v. Curtis</i> , 617 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defender of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>Marshall v. Spang & Co.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 310 (W.D. Pa. 1971)	14
<i>Mayberry v. KKR & Co., L.P.</i> , No. 17-CI-1348, slip op. (Ky. Cir. Ct. Franklin Cnty. Dec. 28, 2020)	1, 4

<i>Mayberry v. KKR & Co., L.P.</i> , No. 17-CI-1348, slip op. (Ky. Cir. Ct. Franklin Cnty. Nov. 30, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Overstreet v. Mayberry</i> , 603 S.W.3d 244 (Ky. 2020)	2, 8, 12, 26
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Subin v. Goldsmith</i> , 224 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1955)	14
<i>Taylor v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2333120 (D. Conn. 2008)	24
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)	24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. ART. III	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
KY. REV. STAT. § 61.645	3, 6, 7, 12
KY. REV. STAT. § 61.510	9
KY. REV. STAT. § 61.692	8
KY. REV. STAT. § 61.705	9
29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Treatises	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUST § 107 (2012)	7
